

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AEQUITAS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record

COMPLEX APPELLATE

LITIGATION GROUP LLP

620 Newport Center Drive
Suite 1100

Newport Beach, CA 92660

(949) 991-1900

mc.sungaila@calg.com

Counsel for Amicus AEquitas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Perpetrators of Domestic Violence Who Possess Firearms Pose Serious Threats to Their Partners, Family Members, and the Public.....	3
II. Civil Protection Orders Keep Domestic Violence Victims Safe and Reduce Opportunities for Witness Intimidation While a Criminal Prosecution is Pending.....	7
III. Historically, Individuals who Pose Particularized Risks of Danger Have Been Precluded from Possessing Firearms.	8
IV. This Court and Others Have Recognized that Constitutional Rights Can be Forfeited by Wrongdoing.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	10
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	3
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008)	10
<i>In re Kupperstein</i> , 943 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970)	10
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	9
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1199 (1993)	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	3
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	3
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-803.5 (West 2022)	8
Idaho Code § 39-6312 (1999).....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-21-21 (West 2020).....	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 455.085 (West 2022);.....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-626 (West 2017).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50B-4.1 (West 2015)	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-20 (West 2015).....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-2 (2013).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-253.2 (West 2021)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron J. Kivisto and Megan Porter, <i>Firearm Use Increases Risk of Multiple Victims in Domestic Homicides</i> , Journal of the American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law Online (Nov. 2019), available at https://jaapl.org/content/jaapl/early/2019/11/ 21/JAAPL.003888-20.full.pdf	4
AEquitas, <i>The Prosecutors’ Resource: Forfeiture by Wrongdoing</i> (Oct. 2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Amy E. Bonomi et al., “ <i>Meet me at the hill where we used to park</i> ”: <i>Interpersonal processes associated with victim recantation</i> , 73 <i>Social Science & Medicine</i> 1054 (2011)	11
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>A Census of Domestic Violence: Gun Homicides in Arizona</i> (May 7, 2015)	4, 5, 6
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Domestic Abuse Protective Orders and Firearm Access in Rhode Island</i> (Sept. 2015)	4, 6
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Guns and Violence Against Women: America’s Uniquely Lethal Intimate Partner Violence Problem</i> (April 10, 2023)	3, 4, 5
Benjamin Thomas Greer & Jeffrey G. Purvis, <i>Judges Going Rogue: Constitutional Implications When Mandatory Firearm Restrictions are Removed from Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , 26 <i>Wis. J.L. GENDER & Soc’y</i> 275 (2011).....	5, 6
Maricke Liem et al., <i>The Nature and Prevalence of Familicide in the United States, 2000-2009</i> , 28 <i>J. Fam. Viol.</i> 351 (2013)	5
Timothy M. Moore, <i>Forfeiture by Wrongdoing: A Survey and an Argument for its Place in Florida</i> , 9 <i>Florida Coastal L. Rev.</i> 525 (2008)	10
National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Civil Protection Orders</i> (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mikaela A. Wallin et al., <i>The Association of Federal and State-Level Firearm Restriction Policies with Intimate Partner Homicide: A Re-Analysis by Race of the Victim</i> , 37 J. of Interpersonal Violence 17 (2022)	6
John Wilkinson & Toolsi Gowin Meisner, <i>Domestic Violence and Firearms: A Deadly Combination</i> , STRATEGIES: The Prosecutors' Newsletter on Violence Against Women (March 2011)	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Enforcement of Protective Orders, Legal Series Bulletin #4</i> (2002), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/ovc_archives/bulletins/legalseries/bulletin4/welcome.html	8
